20-0722-PR6
July 22, 2020

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$39,308,651.15 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $245,921.34 as listed in the attached July Change Order Logs (e-Builder $202,346.22 and PCM
$43,575.12). These construction contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the
Board for approval in accordance with section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of
Chicago, since they require an increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of
circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference
with school sessions. '

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improverhent Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log), Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



20-0722-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations. )

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time fo time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
lrvalds owra Janiee k. Jacksow
COF1D8138F4F42E... 7970DEEEQ2FDAGF ..
Arnaldo Rivera Janice K. Jackson
Chief Operating Officer Chief Executive Officer

—Ds

Approved as to legal form: t},i

DocuSigned by:
EQWPA 7. Ploviadty,

571EC59C33144C5...

Joseph Moriarty
General Counsel



20-0722-PR6

i PAPIAGIG DUIPUNG [BUATIXG B
- . SSAIIEN|U] 1014351 19430 10) 1164dNS 3
Zdoreng 0f[ojiog [pUonEINpg 10§ 3x0ddng 7] TR
2OUEAW0J Y4V 9
Spaap {esjueydpsiy Aol ‘'S
SUORIpU0Y J0[18IXY paleiojiala( b
SUOEIOIA apoD 3J]4 'E
i SUEjdwoy apoy g T
Rojes T
1suoseay
ST'159'B0E'6ES {10,
3 "WE1301d Mo3-03-556d5] 8 0 (B 0 07207 0202/7/6 0202/5/5 0000822015 F5] SSIEOLE J3[pa1d
3 "WEI80.d MOT3-03-95¢05| 61 o [A 0 0207 02027776 0202775 00088908 15 35 ZSLEOLE 'GPLEOLE TBpaid 702045
EIEIEEn 0202
8 MOPUIM 199]95 PUT UOJ¥ADUS JO183U] pazadiey, 1 0 e 0 020Z/¥1/8 0202/02/ 00'988%8$ 0D £8ES0LE sauof g Aydanpy ZOAYD
T 8 0 €% 0 0207 ~0202/92/8 000002923 1A SIVIZLE TSI U ToSAULS
Z 71 0 23 0 0207 0202/E76 020271178 00°000'19v$ 59 LIPHOLE TO)TIN B3 uss
7 [H [ A [} 0707 020271678 0202/82/5 000008158 1A LOVZZAE WOPZZLE Teaepg To0Us "sohny 5-0¢-401
G| 020z
L 3 0 s¢ 0 0z0z/12/8 0z0z/22/S ST'S60'LESS 1A T6ZLILE ‘BOZLILE sauo] g Ayduniy 48| 'sJadoldxg plqunioy £-02-401
7 T 0 0F 0 0207 020¢/1¢/8 0z0¢/12/8 00°Z60'CELS 1A ZECSTLE GELSILE 0] S5HdIe1ug [Wd UISPEDY OBEa[4]) 'POOMBIIM S-02-0%d
0207 $6601LE
{114 Q 67 6 0202/€/6 0z0z/0Z/s 00'000'EBL$ 29 'L860TLE ‘SBEOTLE uayosed Ha SOOI ‘UDSI3YdOW ‘autotMmEl L0221
B 0 [5 [} 0207 0c02/¥2/8 0202/62/5 0070001568 RE] $TLZTLE GOLLILE UBYaSEd HI 1T AoUsiq 33051y V¥-02108
1T [ 51 [ 0202 0c0e/12/8 0z0¢/82/5 00008 9ET'1S 59 EV8G0ZE O1LZTLE TIpoIa] Kad5 ANGEIIE] 202105
"193SN[ I9USE 53¢ BU|ULI0)Io! 0202
I3 7§ suy st saoeds Jo asn 1oddns o1 ssuswisaoaduy] £ 0 0F g 0202/%1/8 0z0z/6z/s 00°0TE0TZ'T o] OLEZZLE YOV ed aBratod
L ET 0 A 0z 0202 0202/52/8 0202/6¢75 00000 FPE 1. 39 28601 L€ 'BL60TLE USY35Ed Ha 8b-02-105
A 3 0 SC £1 0707 020278278 02027975 009061761, k5] ZLESOLE VD
z 11 0 1 ST 0702 020¢/0E/8 020¢/82/S 00000 %20°C. FB] VLELLLE Uayosed Ha Wo[qpury
0202 0TbZZie
L wn{nottand 3oUsyos yloddns oy sapeaddn) g [ +1 JAS 0202/82/8 ozoz/Be/s 00'000'229'2$ 29 '8BISTLE '8042TLE usyosed 4y sjuaws)) ‘uspdo 'sijam 6-02-4Dl
“WEA304 Em._.wg 0Z20Z
L 3toddns o3 satatwaaosdw) pue uojjeacuas Jopaaul) 1 0 91 4 020z/1¢/8 0202/1€/S 00'209'%98'7¢ joie] Y9VTZLE ‘TTHTTLE s3urpjol 923 8130y ‘asey) 01-0Z-401
0202 EEBS0LE '0EBS0LE
'628S0LE 'SZBSOLE Aepeacy ‘sujljoD 'A1eAlliW X|usoyd
L Wi [RoJLIND 3ouatos J40ddns o sopeadd| 9 A £1 9 0202/1£/8 0z0z/02/s 00'SL5'L9T'H$ jels} 'ZZBSOLE LIBSOLE sBuIpIoH 90D '$3 Bunoj, ‘weyen ‘yoa o8eajyn $-02°105
0207
4 safedad winy A3 pue |dad jood ff 8 ] o 8 144 0202/0€/8 0202/¥/S 00°000°2E9$ 20 26120LE uayosed Ha s3{0D
Sapedan vav| 0z0¢
14 pue tjedal gg ‘Aiuosew paradie) Juswooedas jooy| 1 81 4 ST 120Z/62/8 0202/9/5 00°000+81'6$ folo} GLLZILE Aty Apola
[ SOUE|[dWOD 9poa 541) 10] SUOREAOUS Jopaau[| 7 0 0% 0 0207 6Z0¢/0L78 020¢/€175 000001253 1A Z0890LE 50} 55130303 TWd L)
0202 1616048
1 ‘swayshs wae(e aJy joquawsoeidatfureday| b1 01 0 [ 0202/0€/8 0202/81/8 00°000'E£0'T$ LA ‘06T60LE '98160LE U] 913284 Asanino) se(8nod '010301d ‘Uiqes ¥-0Z-5V4
0202 OVZ60LE '92C6OLE
1 'swaisks waeje sy jo quewaorjdas/auday| L 0 0 [ ozoz/gz/s 0z0z/8v/s 00'000'6£0'T$ LA '0ZZ60LE ‘90260LE 21430913 Aempro.g UBPIOH ‘SEUBpJED AI8NI0D 400D VE-0Z-8V4
0202 . +PZLZLE
'E9ZTZLE ‘BSTIZLE Asunum
1 “SWRISAs wae)e aJyy Jo awewaoedes/ijedoy L [ 0 0 0z0z/0€/01 0202/61/5 00°000'680'1$ LA ‘ZS2IZLE ‘E00TTLE }1oejg Aempeo.g ‘A1dg ‘uopuouseld ‘ulidof ‘A1oBain 4£-0Z-5V4
_oc;uu_ 0202
1 Jo Bupujed pue Juawazeqe Jujpnjou) 'sdieda. Jojauy L 0 43 0 0202/0£/8 0202/€1/5 00°00£'002'1$ LA L0890LE ahaxang uedney
Tvayalva
103lo8d NOLLIIdWOD QOHLIW
404 SNOSVIY S3LON ONV 34025 L)3[0¥d NOLLOV | 'wilgdv | uvaanvosid | daivdiomNy | giva gyvmy | aaymy LOVEINOD | LOVEINOD # LOVYLINOD HOLIVELNOD T00HDS QI9V¥HIVd/aadnoun
I v H vy

0z02
Ainp -
v xjpuaddy



20-0722-PR6

*ssealle Uy pieog oy} 0} papodas Bujsq ase pue peroidde useq SABY SISPI0 obueyo Buwmoilos sy L

127°1£6°29% :pouad siyl [e1o] 399foid
oyt -£qqo] 92110 utew ay} Uy Bugeod Axods Aldde
ov'1eL'rLS pajosIQ JSUMO pue BupelNs YJoowWs [[2ISul O} S[ELSYBW pUe Joge| SpiAod 0] J0j0eIiu0D 0202/51/S0 0202/¥1LIv0
1¥6089¢€
"/LE pue ‘glLe
18°608'8v$ SUOINPUOD PRISA0ISI ‘6LE '¥SE '9GE SWOOI Ul sjuswalnbal 9pos Ao 193w o} weysAs Buiquinid sy}
10 SjusUOdW0 STIoLEA AJIPOW 0] S{ELISIEW puE 10qe| dpinoLd 0] J0joB1UaD 020Z/P0/SO 0202/02/¥0
998/99¢€
Junouly obuels 3p05 uoseay . ToRAR9Sa¢ JopI0 9Bueys  "ON Od JI98i0 panoiddy s1eq 3BUEGD §0 9jed
%96°1T $6°806'5.9'C$ 86vSL 1Y% (A 00°¥S1¥61°C$ S0.LVZ9E
uopONIISUO] [BIoJaWwWo) ofesiys vad sBuIpjoH 999
(40I-12¥9¥-6102) ¥l Zasenr 6102
jooyog ybHiH Awepedsy Aunwiwog zasen 0)udg
00616T$ ipouad SIYL [ejo] Joafoud
. *pay Aeyd ayy 03 jooyos .
00°616'2% 189nbaY 10098 ) pajeuiop SayoUaq S1800}9I O} S[EUSJeW PUE 10ge] ApiAid O} JOBIIOD 0202/%0/50 02027 LIL0
08965¢
junowy 9BueBiD 3p05 UGsesy GoRAToSag J9pi0 9bUeys  “ON Od JI9eI0 poAGIddy S1Eq BRI
%eT"9- 00°286'90¢°L$ 00°c98°98%- L 00°sY¥8°¢6€°1$ $08965¢

ANVJWOD NOLLONYLSNOD ¥31a3RI4
{dON-16192-8102) dON 3USY 8102
jooyog Aiejuawajg sysy o INYUY:

jJenuod jo % [ejoL

0202/S1/9 “uo uni poday

unowy
JoRIUOY PISIASY

siapiQ junowy
abueyo jo JaquinN j9eqU09 [euiBlLO

s19paQ abueys |ejoL 19quinN Od 3980 JOPUSA 199foid jooysg

o J9p10 abueyd

0202/1€/50 0} 020¢/1.0/50

we1do1 1uowasoidury [ende)

1 abed ) wios} aburl sa1042 [enoidde Joplo abueyd asayL

s[00qas dqng o8ea1q)

020c X' 1N - SdD



20-0722-PR6

"s1ealle Ul pieog 3y} o} papodal Bujaq a.1e pue paacidde usag sAeY SI9pIO oabueyo Bumoijo) sy L

3oenuoy Jo % [eioL

0Z02/51/9 "uo uni poday
Z afied

s1ap1Q abueyy [ej10]),

J9RIUOD PISIASY abueys jo JaqunN

Penuo) [euibuo

Bo 19piaQ abueyn
0202/1£/50 03 0202/10/S0
wiol; abuel sajoAd fenosdde saplo abueys asay ]

020¢ AL

19quINN Od 9J9.I0

$2°006°L2$ :poliad siyl [ejol 199foad
I *100) YuNo} 3y Buoje
or'veL'6$ SUORIPUOD PRIBAGISIA 100 1 A [IRISUI PUE UYSILIN O] S[eLajew pue 10qe] apirod 0} JOJIBIU0) 02021¥0/S0 6102/0€/01.
09°€56'5$ SUOIPUOD) PRIBN0DSIC] *J00}} YHINo} 3y} BUOJE S|IEIOP [|EM Mau [jBIsul
pue SjouIgeD BUlISIXe 9A0WSI 0} S|EUISIBLL PU. J0Ge] apinosd 0} J0JOBNU0D 0202/¥0/50 6102/92/11
. *$00)4 PNy} pUE
08'26v'6$ SUOIHPUOD PRIBAGISIT 095 ay) usemiag Buidid pue I0MIoNp BUNSIXS 8y} UM JOIRU0D JuBASId
0} 1N0AE| BAIE N7 B4} 9SIASI 0] S[BLSIBW PUB 10qe] 9pincid O} Jojoenue) 0202/+0/S0 020¢/90/20
. "€ W01 JO PUS YHOu 3y} .
9€'62LC$ SUORIPUOD PRISAGISI 1y qo1s s1910U09 BU) UMOP PULB 0] S|2LBIEW PUE J0Ge] apiAoid 0} JOJOBLUOD) 0202Z/+0/S0 6102/GLILL
€LY1T9E
UTGUy abUEqs 3po5 uoseay UoNdi559d JB9pi0 9bUeqs ON Od JI98i0 porcIady aeq 3BUELH 10 95ed
%SE'E 8£°519°95¥'T$ 8¢°619'6.$ 92 00°000°LLE£°Z$ €LY129¢
*ONI 'ANVdINOD NOILONYLSNOD H1Vd
(401-16291-6102) UDI B2WUISIS 6102
SH Aiojeredaid abojjo) owuLls d saeyd
Junowy S19p10 Junouy

JOpUaA 109foud [ooyas

weadoi g Juowssoidury rende)

s[jooyI§ AMqng OMNQ_EU

| SdD



20-0722-PR6

-sJeaLIe Ul pieog 9] o pauodal Buisq aue pue paroidde uvaq aney siapio sbueyd Bumolio) sy L

87°956C$ :pouad syl 1ejo 0aloid
‘uonajdwod o]
87°666'2¢$ YOV - uoissiwQ  oud Buptosp Jool aul Japun [[yul MaU [[Bisul OS[e 0} JOJOBIU0D “SdYydiey Jo0l
m::w_xo [} mom_am: pue aAowal 0} w_mtmﬁ.mr: pue ioqge| mu_>o‘a 0] J00BIjuUOD 020Z/G1/S0 [S)RTATANIA"
801£95¢
Junouly abuey) 9poH uosSedy UONdiI2saQ 19pi0 obuey) “ON Od °[98i0 penoiddy a1eq abueq? jo 9req
%S0 0T°9YL'T66'VS 0T'9vL'9T$ ) L 00°000°296'V$ 801£95¢
077 “SILVIDOSSY 2 NISTHIN 'N'S ‘NIHOSVYd "H'A
(J0¥-12222-8102) 40 NIdOHD 8102
jooyag Aejusw]g uidoyy auspasy
£5°8Z16% :poudd siyl, Jejol Jodfoid
‘eale abelols
€6'999°21¢$ SUOIIPUOY) PRIdA0ISIQ punoiBispun ue Yjm JDIJuod 1ayung Juanaid 0} j00Yos Sy} JO JOLSIXD au)
Buoje Jamas WI0)s 3} 3JN0JDI 0} S[ELIBJEW PUE JOge] SPIAcId 0] JOJOBIUOD 0202/51/50 0202/61/20
00°8€5'8%- pajoanq JaumQ *$100]} PUOD3S PUE 1511} BY} UO SWO0IISaI S 1I6 7 ulyim S19jio}
uasmiaq NIND PazelB yBiay jiny e Buinowsi 1o} 1Ipaso e apiaoid 0} J0j3eluU0D 020Z/51/S0 0202/0¢/10
181+95E '
junowry sbueyqd JpoH uoseady uondisseq JapiQ 9bueyd “ON Qd dI9eio peAciddy ojeq abueq) Jo 9jed
%SV L 18'205°666'¢$ 18629°9.2$ L 44 00°€28°czLcs 1¢1v9s¢
. ANVJINOD NOILONYLSNOD ¥I1aANS
(dan:1.2222-8102) 3N S3100 8102
Awopeoy abenfuer] Arejuawaly sajo pJemps
unowy s19pIO junowy

J0BIJUOD JO 9% |ejol

020Z/S1/9 uo uni poday

s1aplQ obuey) (01, 1PquINN Od 9i9el0 J0puUap 399fo1d Jooy2s

J9BIJUOD POSIADY

afueyo jo JaquinN joeijuo) jeulbliQ

Bo 19pi1Q 9bueysn

0202/1€/50 0} 0202/10/S0 wieido1d uswasoidur ende)

¢ abed . wol} abuel saj0Ad [enordde Japio abueyo asay ]

S[00Y2S dgqng Ow&omdU

020¢ X1 - SdD



20-0722-PR6

“SieaLe Ut pieogd s o) payodal Buieq ase pue parosdde uaaq saey sisplo abueys Bumoloy sy

18°¢56'11$ ‘poliad siyl jejo] 308foid
o ‘uogeliejsut s 1 OA 10} 80¢ pue
LB'ESE'LLS SUOIPUOD Pa1BA0JSI] } 12 swiool ut Bunooygns ||ejsu; 0} sjeusjew pue Joqe| spinoid o) J0JoRU0D 0202/S1LIS0 6102/22/L0
¥£86859¢€
Jjunowy abueyn 3P0 ucseay UonduossQ 1oplQ 9bueyy “ON Od JI198i0 poAcIddy 9jeq abuey) Jo ajeq
%0L°¢ 19°689'8t'c$ 19°6Z1'cT1$ 8l 00'095°2e‘e$ ¥£8685¢
"ONI ‘ANVJINOD NOILONYLSNOD HLVd
(4DIN-126¥2-6102) YOW ST H NOLONIHSYM 6102
[ooyas Aiejuawadjg uojbujyseps piotey
00°868°8$ :pouad siy] [ejo] 199foig
"€1€ Wool pue Aieiqy 9y} u) J0j093ep jesy
00°868'8$ SUONIPUOD PIIBA0ISIT  PIJUNOW [lem B |[e)sUl pue ‘Olje [00y3s 8y Ul SJ0Ja8)ap jeay au Jsnipe ‘xoq .

Jjunowy abueqy

%20¥

wiee aJy ai} Ao ay) sjed0al 0] s[eUsjew pue Joge; spinosd 0} J0joeNU0D 020Z/¥0/S0 0202/S1120
¥1.6G9¢
3pon uoseay uopdudseq JepiQ 9bueyy ON Od 91910 poAcIddy a3ed abueyy jo gjeq
00°252°0£2$ 0086883 } 00°65¢°12Z$ ¥1.699¢

ONI JILO3T13 AVvMavoNd
(SVd-12222-6102) SV NIJOHD 610T
[ooyag Aiejuawsaig uidoys suopoaly

}9B1U0J JO % B0l

0202/GL/9 uo uni Hoday

+ abey ) wioly abues sopAs jencidde Japio sbueyd asey

junowy

SI9pI0 unouwry
Joe4UOD pOsInaY S19pI0 buRYY [ej0L ebueyo Jo JaquinN Joequog jeutbug  O9WNN Od 819810 lopuap  jesfoig jooyag

Ko 1apio abueyn

0202/1€/90 01 0202/L0/S0

weidoi] juswasoidury rende)

S[00Yg d1iqng 05eIry)

020¢ X'INr = SdD



20-0722-PR6

“ssealie Ul pieog sy o] pauodas Buieq aie pue pasoidde usad saey siepio sbueyo Sumoliol syl

00°922'¢L$ :pouiad siyL [ejo] 309foid
I *SWI001 J91101 sAoq pue spib Jooy )siy sy} Buinias sadid Juan
00°4¥1'8$ SUORIPUOD PBISA0DSIA pue 9)sem ay) soejdal pue Jredal 0] sjeusiew pue Joge| spiaold 0} J0JoBJU0D ) 0202/¥0/S0 0202/92/€0
00'618'2$ SUOIJIPUOD PaIBA0ISIC “LU001 J3)20] $,116 8y} 9o1nI9s 0y aunixy Buiquinid
Alddns 1ajem-10y Mau e |[ejsul 0} Sjeusjew pue Joqe] spinoid o} J01oeljuo) 0202Z/¥0/50 02027110
i ‘Alqissaooe ygy pue
00'892'2$ SUOIIPUOD PaJan0dsid  SUOIIPUOD BUNSIXS SJEPOWIULIOddE 0} SI00 P} pue puodas ‘Isiy sy} Buole .
: SJN0AE| WOOJ 19110} 9y} )snipe 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| SpIAcId 0 JOJOBAUCD 0202/¥0/50 0202/¥2/10
892£85¢
junowy abueyy 3pos uoseay uondioseq 19pi0 9bueyy “ON Od 919810 paAoiddy 93eq abuey) jo 9jeq
%88°¢ 00°86¥°915°CL$ 00°9%2'v05$ 1€ 00°25.°L10°CLS 89Z£85¢

*ONJ ‘NOLLONYLSNOD INVT Y¥ITAL
(MO1-1.2L9-6102) ¥OI Med 9pAH 6102
jooyog ybiy Awapesy jied apAH

39enuod 4o % [ej0l

0202/S1/9 :uo unJ poday

jJunowy
19B1JUCD POSIASY

S19pI0 junowy
afueyn jo lequinp: joeUO) JRUIBlLQ

sJap1Q obueys [e10], 1oquinN Od 91910 JOpUBA oloid jooyssg

o J9p4O abueys

0202/1£/S0 01 0202/10/S0 weidoi juowasoiduy fende)

G abed ) woy afuer ss[0Aa jeacidde apio abueyd asauL

s[ooyas Aqng Cw&omdﬂv

020¢ A'1Nr - Sd)



20-0722-PR6

*sJeaue U pieog sy} of pauodal Buieq ale pue pascidde uasq aAeY SIapI0 obueyo Buwmolios sy L

00°208'%9% :poutad syl [ejol 309foad
*90IAIBS Ul S}un safioq Bupsixa ay) deay pue Asuwiyo syl
00°208'v9% PRIgAICT JOUMQ SZY[IGe]S O} SUOP SEM SIY L “ASUWIYD 8y} UILYIM SaN| EdIUBLIW SUJ JO SJN0JaS
pue uojjowap [erued uuouad 0} s{eusjew pue Jogej apiaoid 0} JojaeNUoQ 0202/62/50 6102/1E/0L
9¥¥929¢ :
junouy abuey) 3po) uosSeay uondioseq 1epiQ obuey) “ON Od 919810 paaclddy ajeq abuey? jo a)eq
%040 00°229'6.¢6$ 00°208'79% : 4 00°0.8V1£°6$ 9v¥9z9e
*ONI ‘NOLLOMILSNOD ANVT ¥ITAL
(dan-166¥2-610Z) dIIN 1 PIBM 6102
[ooyss Alejuswia[g piep S eane)
QLIS LLY :pousad siyL [ejoL yoeloid
ol *Joos ulew sy Buoje suoneso] 10919s Je 18ddod Jo pesjsul
$9'620'l$ pSjosad JSUMO wolsAs Buyool uswinyiq payipow e Buisn 1oj Ipa1d B apiacid 0} Jojoenuo) 020¢/92/50 020z/81/€0
05 22¥'2L$- SUOIIPUOD PaIBN0ISIC] “jiom Jo adoas aseq ay} wolp Buipiing syj Jo JoLvIX
ay) Buoje sjun auojsawl JO UOHEI[BISUL SU} 10} JIPSId & 3pIA0Id 0] J0J3B[U0D 0202/92/50 0202/90/50
09'¥98'v$- PaJoRlIQ] JBUMO “jiom jo adoas aseq
3y} woJy S)YBIAYS JO0S BUJ JO |BAOURI BY] J0) JPAID € 9PIACId 0} JOJOBIU0D 0202/92/50 0202/L0/S0
185619¢
junowy abueyd apo) uoseoy toN3d1089Q J9pl0 ebueqy "ON Od 919840 paAoiddy 81eq abuey) jo I9eq
%bb'S 6£°92.°108'9% 6£'66£'02€$ 147 00°LLE LIV 9% 185619¢
: ON! "0 NOLLONYLSNOD NYINHIANITd
(40u-120+2-6102) 40U WD 6102
jooyag Aigjuawalg Jawry askop
o junowy sI8pIQ junowy
19e1jU0) JO %, [BIOL JORLUOD PBSIAGY s19paQ abuey) [ejoL oBueys 40 JquINN. Joenu0D jeuibuo 1quinN Od 919e10 JOpUdA y9loid {ooyog

o JapiQ abueyn
0202/ 19 :uo uni poday 0202/1€/50 01 0202/10/S0

9 ebed ) wol} abuels sopAo [encidde Japio abueyo asayl

weadoaJ Juowesoidur Tende)

S[007dS dqug 03eITYD)

020c X1l o Sd)



20-0722-PR6

‘s1gaLie U| pieog] au; 0} pauodas Bujeq sJe pue paaosdde usaq sABY S19pJO abueyd Sumoy(o; auL

£0'098°29% :pousd siyl [ejo] joefoid
O oat _ *sdwiel wool Jox20]
UAR OV - UoISSILO [ood sy o} buieos Jooj e Ajdde 0} sjeusiew pue Joqe| opinoad 0} J0joBIU0D 0202/92/50 0202/¥2/20
. *SWI004 19390 [00d B} UM AlIIGISS9098 QY 1IN} Slepowwiodde
¥2'568°01$ SUOBPUOY PRISAGISIA o1 surejuno} Bunjunp au} 9)e00jal pue ‘sjjem au} sweyal ‘dwel yvay
a1 Jo uopliowsp [eed F,Eotma 0} S[eliajew pue Joge] 8piaoid 0} JOJPRIIU0D 0202/9¢/50 0202/£0/€0
a1L'962'v$ HOV - UOISSIWQ  “SWO00J 13390] [00d Y} WO} [BAOWISI JOND 9j2OWIWLOIIE 0] JUJOS 3l SA0WS)
0} papasu Se uopowsp uLopad 0) S|eusieUl PUE J0ge| SpIAcd 0] J0J0BRUCT 0202/92/S0 020¢/90/20
8¥°¢£6'01$ SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0ISI] *GZE WO00J Ul alempiey uﬁm_uowmm pue ‘awel} 100p JOOP [BIlsnode
MOU € |[B}sul pue ysiuin) 0] s[eliajew pue 10qe) apinoid 0} J0joBNUOD 0202/%0/S0 0202/60/€0
6198 SUOIIPUOYD PAISA0ISIQ W00 1900] S,A0Q 9y} ulyim Buiwel) 100p mau
) 103 Buiuado sy Jo 9zis oy JsNIpe 0} sleLdiew pUe J0ge] Spirosd 0} Jojoeue) 0202/¥0/S0 020¢2/92/€0
capat ‘seale 9beio)s
b196g'18 SUORIPUOD PRIBAOISIA 10, J9x90] 8yl uiyim Bugsixe yorew o} wij jjejsul pue Buljie} si juswuyoeye
SNISIUPE SJ9UMm SBaIE 9INJ9S 0} S|ELISIEW PUe Joge| 9piaoid 0} JOJOBNUOD 0202/v0/50 0202/70/€0
At *Ajeuorjouny wisysAs
L1°66€'81$ SUOHIPUOD PRISAGISIA 1IN} uLyuos o} Bulss} pajervosse wuouad pue sISfoIuod jood ay) Buinies
joued gyg Bunsixe oy} Jiedal 0} sjenalew pue 1ogej spinoid 0} JojoeIU0D 020Z/40/S0 0202/20/€0
€Z06.'L$ MOV - UOISSIWQ  "WO01 J9X00] $,A0q 9Y] JO J3U100 SpPISINO 8y 0} Buipes] sjem }sam pue yuou
2y} ye suoiped |[emAIp jjeisul 03 S[eus)ew pue Joqef 9piaoid 0] J0JoBNUOD | 0202/40/S0 020¢/21L/E0
£¥9609¢€
junoury abuey) 3poH uoseoy tiondiiosaq Jopl0 obueyd “ON Od 2[9eiQ poAciddy o9jeq sbuey) jo 93ed
%01°L LS PLY'199°2% T5°6€6°L05% 19 66'veS'eS LS £9609¢
ANVJINOD NOILONYLSNOD LLITIOS 39¥03D JAHL
(40I-1902¥-610T) YOI UUag 6102
{ooydg YBiH uuag seloYIN
junowy sS19pI0 junowy
joRIU0D 10 Y, [e10L 191105 POSIAGY s19p1Q e@buey) [e101 oBueys 40 19qUINN. 1oeRU09 feulBlO 1BquInN Od 32810 JOpUdA j99load [ooyss

o JapaQ abueyn
0202/G4/9 "Uo unJ Hoday 020¢2/1€/G0 01 0202/1L0/S0
/ 9bed . woyy abuel sajpho [enoidde Japio abueyo asayl,

weigdoid juowasoidur fende)

s[ooyds djqng 038ed3nyD

020 3’111 S SdD



20-0722-PR6

‘sJeolie Ul pieog ay) o) pedodal Guisg 9l pue pancidde useq aney s1epio sbueyd Bummoljo) sy

62'¥69°cy$ pouad sty fejo] 1sfold
oM Jo 2do2ds aseq YIm pajeloosse
62°99¥' /€% 1sonbay [00yog jou Ayfeuonauny yun doj jool [Ny Sjepowiwosde 0} feued [BoU]09]9 UBW
8y} 0} SUO(IBUUCD MaU dpiaaid 0} seuajew pue Joqej apiroid 0} 10J0ehUOD 0202/92/50 0202/80/¥0
00'822'9$ pajoasq eumO  Buipiing urew sy 4o Jouaixa ayy Buole sjulod [jew snoilea o] siiedas axew
pue Bujjured [euonippe wiopsd o} sjelSeW pue Joge] 3piAoLd 0} J0JIIU0D 0202/92/50 0202712120
0.266S¢
junowtiy abuey) 3poyH UOSETY . Uondidsag 19pi0 abueyy) “ON Od 919810 pasoiddy a1eq abueys Jo ajeq
%EL L) 29'86£°680s$ 16°2.L606% : 14 $9°G29°6.5°V$ 0.2665¢
ANVJWNOD NOILOMMLSNOD NOSIaYIN
(d3N-101.29-8102) dIN M Bunok 810z
Jooyog ybiH jeubew Buno W Asupyma
85°Zv¥6°'L$ pouad sy [ejo] 399foid
R "X3Uuue JooYas ay} uiyim saumxiy b pajunow
85°Z¥6°L$ SuoIPUOY PaISA0ISIA 4004 99e|da) pUE BACWIBI 0) S|EUSIEW PUE JOGE] 9PIACID O] JOJOBHUOS) 020Z/51/50 6L0ZH0/LL
) ylLie9se
junoury abueyn 3po7) uoseoy uonduosaqg 1eplo obuey) “ON Od 9j9810 poaAcIddy ayeq abuey) jo ajeq
%02°¢ ¥6°265'656'v$ v6°056'cS1$ T 00°2¥9°508'v$ yLIg9se

ANVJINOD NOILOIMLSNOD ¥I1a3iud
(10¥-15952-8102) 40N ATTVIH 8102
[ooyag lejuswalg Aleay Haqoy

Peljuog jo % [ejoL

0202/51/9 uo uni poday

junowy
19R1U0D PASIARY

slapiQ junowy
aBueys 30 Joquiny. 1oe1U09 [euiBLO laquinN Od 32e10Q lopusp j99foid [ooyossg

s19plQ 9bueyn jejol

bo1 19paQ abueysn

0202/1.€/50 0} 0202/1L0/S0 weidoid Juowsoiduy rende)

g afed ) woJ) abuel sajoko jenosdde Joplo abueyo asay]

S[00Y2S d1[qng 03ednYy)

00T X'TAL - SdD



20-0722-PR6

“gJeale U pieog Sy o) patiodas Bulaq 91e pue pasoidde usaq 9ABY S19pJ0 abueyo Bummojjos syL

22'9V£'702$ :polad SIyL 40) S19plQ abuey [ejoL

00°000°6£$- :pollad siL [ejol 309fold
e “s1om Jo 9d09s 9seq 9y} Woy SN LY PaleIsul Amau
00°000°6€$ APSID SVUEMOIIY ) 1 15700 0} SUSDIIS IUS) JO UOHRIRISUI BU} JOj JIPRI € BpiAoid 0} JORIu0D 0202/51/50 6102/50/ZL
097665¢
JuRowy abueqy 3po) uoseay Gondiissaq d9plo obueqy “ON Od 919810 poroiddy 332 3bueyH jo 93ed
%6¥°9 60°285°2LL'e$ 60°28.'62¢$ €l 00°008°2¥5°c$ 09266S¢
ANVJINOD NOILONULSNOD ¥31a3Rd
(d3IN-16092-6102) dINW SIAVIY 6102
g3 fyje1oads 9oUBI9S ' B SiARSY O WM
junowy S19pI0 junowyy
}9e13U0] O Y, [e10L JORLUOD POSINGY sJap1Q abuey fejol aBUBYD JO JOQUINN. Joenuos [eubuo JOquInNN Od 9joelQ J0puap Jo9loud fooysg

o JapiQ abuey)n
0202/G1/9 o unJ poday 0202/1€/50 0} 02¢02/1.0/S0

6 obied ) woyy abuel s91240 [erosdde Jsplo abueyo asay)

weigol ] Juowasoxdu [ende)

S[00YDS dAqng 03ed1Y)

020Z X111 - SdD



20-0722-PR6

‘sJeaLie Uy pieog ey 0} patiodas Bugeq ase pue panoidde Usag saey siapIo 9BuBYd Buwmolios aY)

152684~ s1ej0l 19sloig

“yom jo 2doos aseq ay} wol ssydms by Busixs Buneosojas

1G'268'c$- UPRIY dUEMOIY pue ‘uej pajunow Buliao ‘Uej ISNEYXS MaU B JO UONEJ[BISUl SY) J0j JIPa10 € aPIncid 0} JOJORIUOD 02/82/50 02/€1/50
G11929¢
3p0) uoseay . suopdNosaq J8pl abueyD) sEgddy  9eq abusy)
%<CCC- 06°085LLL$ 16°268°c$- l WWeLr'sLLS S10J0BJUO) YOV

ONd-10152-610Z IMd AltdY 6102
[ooyasg Auejuswa|l Ajjisy M ueld

09°287$ :1ejoL Joaloid

"WI00ISSBIY %-ald By} Uiuim sjjub 1sneyxa

09°/8¥$ pajoan( Jaumo pajunow Buijiao Bunsixe ayp juied pue ‘swud ‘UBSD 0} S[BUSIEW pUR Joge] 9piAcid 0} Jojoelu0) 02/S0/S0  0Z/90/0
LB6EETIE .
3p07) UoSEay Suonduosaq JopiQ Ibueys geqaddy  3jeq sbueq)
%ZS'T 66°€81'901$ 66°019'C$ 4 . 00°€.5'€0L$ 00SSY g USSISIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd

OA-LSLYZ-610T OMd 9499),0 6102
[ooyoag Aiejuawia|g aleay,0 9 sjiaqes]

1E¥19°e$ (1ejoL joslold

00°120'e$ Jsanbay joouds "Z) 1 Qe[ JoNdwod UIYIM SSPBYS MOPUIM MBU [[BjSul O} S[eLISjew pue Joge| aplacud 0} J0joeiue) 0¢/61/50  0¢/0Z/v0

"UOHEASIS JoLIaIXa Jsea ay) Buoje syyby Jjos auy 1o}

1£°€65% SUGRIPUOD PAISA0ISI] Buum pue Buidid juedwod apood-uou Hunsixe aA0Wal 0} S|eHSjew pue 10ge| apiAcid 0} J0JOBIJUOD 0z/82/S0  0Z/SL/S0
69€C19€ / 68ES8YE
3P0y uoseay , SUONANosaq J9piQ abuels gjeqady  3jeq abuey)
%EE'8  £1°26£'650°'GS G8°925'89¢$ e 98'598'9099'v$ JU| ‘UORINHSUOY UBISIBA PIO

HUOW-15922-810¢ MO flesse) 8102
[ooyog jjasse) 4 @b1oan

JlaquinN Od J0e1JUOD  Junowy s13piQ . S19p1Q junowy
J1aquinp ydy pieog E1E]:1Te) jo 9% 3joelUOH abueyy afueyn JoRIJUOD Jagunp 3os8lozd Jopusp Jjooyag
[E}01  PasiAdy {ejoL JO J3quinN leuibl10

9071 d3JHO FAONVHI

0202/1€/S0 01 0202/L0/S0
wouy abuel 91942 [eaoidde Jopio abueys asay)

¢ Jo 1 33eq
07/S1/9

weidor] jusweroxdwy jende)
s[ooyos d1qng 03ed1Yy))

020¢ X111 - SdD



20-0722-PR6

‘SJEBLE Ul pieog 94} 0} uwt.oth Butaq o.e pue pasocidde usaq saey ssapio sbueyd Bumoiog sy,

81 evecs (1elol. 3osloid

$0L Woou
19'65/% SUORIPUOD PaIaA03sig uyim ajub Buia0 [eaNsSNOoE Mau € [[eISul pUE USIuIng 0 S|BLISjeW pue J10ge| apiaoid 0] J0j0B)U0D 02/S0/S0  OT/LLIYO

*$Q] WOO0J JO WOoOoJ
16°786'2% SUOIIPUOD) Pai1ancdsiq  daud 83usios ay) UM JOJeIPRI M3U B [[BISUE pUB YSIUINg 0} S|BUdjew pue Joge| apiaoid o} J0joB/Ru0D 02/6L/S0  OZ/PLP0
68996G¢ ) :

3P0 Uoseay

SUoRANISaq JapiQ) Sbuey)) Slegddy  3jeQ sbuey)

%08C ¥SESHYS9$ y0'86.°L1$ 8 05'S59'9£9$ nisuo) wwod 08y vea sbuiplod 900
10S-12015-610C [0S UBlIBH 6102

. 100yos ybiH Awapesy Ajlunwiwo? uepieH W uyor

9 v.on,nww ‘[ej01 309foid

*goueldwiod 8pod gy 19w 0} wood daid

91°028°'9% YOV —UOISSIWQ  22US10S 3Y] 10} 100 WO0ISSE}d 8yl 2oe|dal pue aA0Wal 0} sjeualewl pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JOJOBIU0D 02/92/S0  0Z/LOM0
/185965¢€
3p07) UoSeay SUORANOSa( 19pI0) 9bUByD gleqgaddy  9jeq abueyy)
%¥8y  1812+'86L'1L% 18°21€'S5$ <l 00¥0L°'EPL LS 1nasu0) wwo) obyd vgq sbulpioH 909D

198-1029+-610Z 19S Apauus) 6102
jooyog yBiy Apauuay) 4 uyor

$9°922°9$ (1830, 303fo.d

*Z0€ Woo! Ul
+9'G22'9% }senboy [004Y0S  uopenNsul pue o Buipso [ev)ISNooR 90B[dal PUB DAOWSI 0} S|eLIdJeW pue Joge] apInoid 0} J0}0BIU0D 02/61/S0  0Z/EL/SO
89€Z19¢€ / 8C0T8YE
3p0) uoseay SUONAND$3( 19pI0 abueyy glegady  3yeq ebueqn
%2y L 12°60.°G85'G$ 12'50.'68¢€$ f44 00°000'002'5$ 20S8Y g USS]SIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd
) 40Y-1¥852-810Z J0OY ABU3IYM 8102
: . looyag Aswiym 113
19QWNN Od Penuo)  junowy $19pI0 SIapI0 unowy
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ajoeiQ jo v, 3joenUO) abueyso abueyp JoeIJUOY saquinp 3o3afoay lopuap Jooyag

[e10  pasiasy (eyoL Jo JaquinN [euibuo

90T ¥3QH0 IONVHO
€Joz ou&m 0202/1€/S0 03 0Z02T/10/S0 weis oId [ AoIau] [ejde)
wolj abuel saj242 jeaoisdde sopao abueyd ssayj °

0T/S1/9 s[ooyag d1[qng 0ded1y)

030C A1 - SdD




20-0722-PR6

‘sigale U preog ey 0} paliodas Butaq ase pue panosdde usag aAeY siapio sBueyd Bumoliol syl

Z1'SLS‘Sh$ pouad sy} 104 s19p10 9bueyg jejor

00°10L'%$ ‘fe10L Jo0fo.d

‘WO0ISSE}D
00°656'2% SUOLIPUOD) PAIBA0VDSI 20USITS BY) UIUIM JIMOUS USem 249 ay) 3)B00j21 0] S[BLISJeW pu. 10qe| SpIAoId 0] JOJOBAUOD 0Z/S0/S0  0Z/6L/v0
00°2ZYL' LS pauyaq uoseay oN S0UIIDS MBU 9] J0} S[23. OUIOB[R S|geIoBal USIUINg 0} S|BLSjRW pue J0ge| apiaaid 0] J0jelu0r) 02/S0/S0  0T/ETIV0

G19v59¢
3p0)) Uoseay sUondnasaq Jopip abuey) sreqady  3jeq sbueyn
%S0°L  00°955'9€5$ 00°655°5$ € 00°000°1£5% 03 uondNIsu0) ueuLBpullg

. 10S-12049-610¢ DS uonesnp3 pue aJeadd 60T
[ooyag yBiH uoRi[e0s UoREINPI pue sdead

v1'512'22$ ‘1810 y08foid

*souy Buigwnid pajnos Awau ayy
00°055$ SUOIIIPUCD PAISA0ISI] UM 92US199}U] Juanaid 0] SISMEIP JauIged Sy) Ajpow 0} sjeuajewl pue joge| apiroid 0} JoJoBAu0?) 0Z/50/50 02/82/%0

*SUI00JSSEJO 80USI0S U} UIYIM SHUIS S18YJEa) pajjelsul Apmau
00°922'v% SUOHIPUOD) PAISA0JSIJ Y} sjepowwoade o} Buidid youeiq Buiquinid sy} sjnoias 0} sjeuelewt pue Joge| apircid 0} J0joRIU0D 02/50/S0  QZ/62/70

‘Bupool; mau mojaq sjensqns

$1°952/$ SUORIPUOD PAIAN0ISI] poomAjd mau jlelsul pue 81310uo2 Jybiom Jubif SA0WS 0] S[BUSIBWI PUB Joge| aPIA0Id 0} JOJIBIUOD 0Z/61/S0  QZ/6L/F0
*SWOOISSE[D
00°€69'6% SUOHIPUOD) PRIdA0ISI] 2IUSIOS MBU U} J0} S|9I SOUIDBE BjqeIIRI}a] YSIUINg O] S[ELISJRW PUEB JOGe] 9pinoid 0} JOJOBIIUCD 02/S0/S0  02/£Z/%0
Y0SHS9E
P07 UOSEIY suondNosa( Jopio abueyy Jleqaddy  ojeq ebuey)
%SY'Z  PLSLL'ees$ ¥1'612'22$ 14 00°006°016$ 00 uononisuo) ueullapulig

{0S-16195-610Z 10S SH allladzuoig 6102
jooyas YbiH Awspedy 21ise|oyas I[[IAszuolg

J3qUINN Od J0enuo)  junowy SI9pI0 s19pI0 Junoury
Jaquinp 3dy paeog ajoeI0 Jo Y, joeluon abueyn afueyg JoB1U0D 1aquinp 3oafoid J0puap Jooyag
7ol pasinay 1ejoL 40 JaquinN leuibuo

907 JIAUO FONVHI

cJo¢go 3 |5 | . 0202/1€/50 01 0202/1L0/S0 weIs Ol JudwsAoIduwy jejrae))
woJ} abuel s9]249 [eacudde sapio abueyd asay) :

0T/S1/9 S[00Yd§ J1jqng 03wdNY)

00C A'1Ar - SdD






