20-0826-PR6 August 26, 2020

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$22,277,376.84 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction confracts, in the
amount of $245,921.34 as listed in the attached August Change Order Logs (e-Builder $378,766.05 and
PCM $1,022.57). These construction contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to
the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City
of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of
circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference
with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



20-0826-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shail not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Irvalds Kowra Janie k. Jadkson
HABMRE 4R 7970DEEE92FD4OF...
Arnaldo Rivera Janice K. Jackson
Chief Operating Officer Chief Executive Officer

. 3
Approved as to legal form: E_

DocuSigned by:
W 7. Woda«??
ST1ECE8C33144C5...

Joseph Moriarty
General Counsel




20-0826-PR6

Papjaodd Sufpuny |2wIaxg ‘4

S2ADERJU] I9LAS]] JaY10 J0j Ji0ddng 'g

ofjon.od jeuspesnpy .o 3i0ddng -z

auedwo) yay "9

SP3aN [edtueYd3 W ALoLd g

SUORIPUOY) JOLIAIXY pajeloplazaq ¥

SUORBJaIA 3p0) 31 °E

dgueldwion apo) 'z

A3fes T
. suoseay
[ veleic2izzzs | 1230
l "sJfedes uoRez|ijqels pue Alouesew [eopus jeBiel] o ool 0 0z0z 0zoz/0g/s 0zoz/gz/9 00°00+'982$ 1A LSPSZLE ‘2E2SZLE | sauof g Lydunpy suejod SDMd YIS
'E0TSZLE ‘20TSZLE ‘siing a[qoN ‘aduag
2 By sApadsiag
‘diystapear sanssdsisg
i ‘SwaisAs wefe a1y jo juawaseidat/eday| L 0€ 0 0202 ozoz/oe/8 0zoz/2z/9 00°TFT'806S LA SS6YZLE '9S6HILE 311309[9 uoy[ny ‘a3reH 2-025vd
'ES6P2LE ‘ZS6VZLE Aempeorg ‘aeBuRYSIN ‘Pisujwzoy
L As uLrefe a1} Jo (dat/ajeday] £ 0 ot 0zoz 020z/0£/8 0zaz/zz/9 00:000%68$ LA 1S6b2LE ajia]g Asauna) [ yaeg a8en ‘Kepny leld | 2- 0z sy
s '0S6YZLE ‘LOVETLE
P uopeaouarf g b1 LT 0z02 0z0z/1e/8 0z0z/e/s $8%Z8'90L218 09 S09v2LE Ia]palty 4eg uedton
qe] 22uBJaS ‘syustsAcLdw ayjs ‘Saysiuy JaMau] |
pasey pue Qg vay ‘stjedat mopu
PUE [[eM JOLIa1Xa pajadae) quattgaeidal joo _ .
L oSy jeuBely sue Bujungiiad| ¢ L £2 020z ozoz/az/s 0202/6/9 00'€99°2T68 35 THIgZLE 203 e
g auy se saoeds jo asn wroddns 03 syusuwrascadiuy|
2 punoidderd man| 8 23 0 020z 0zoz/12/8 020Z/%/9 00'£h6'79$ » 5082248 3vov a8puply
L Sutags4s utefe a1 Jo (daz/aeday] £ S9 0 0202 0zoz/og/8 0zoz/e/9 00'£26'59%'T$ LA €S0E2LE “EBSSTLE 1ZW Jezefes ‘ueopawy | §-0zZSyd
‘TS0EZLE ‘0SOEZLE ~1au] ‘doqnpny
; N ‘s £ ‘ay390n ‘AslIng ‘0o
2 weaBod] ¢ [} 0 0z0Z 0zoz/8z/8 ozoz/e/9 00°004'€21'2$ 09 650€2.L8 JallN U uosiazaqd a8-02 400
WAL 30} pue Jasn|) uely sk Sujuriopad ‘090£ZLE ‘9LETZLE “Tauu}RS ‘vosswe)
79 auy se saoeds Jo asn woddns
L suopeaoual Supaay pue famaress dopayurf g L2 [} 0207 0202/92/8 0202/%/9 00'000'£828 1A 980£ZLE 1R queuaig
2 “uaisuedxa y-314 weddns 03 suawaroudurl gy L2 0 0202 020z/08/8 020z/2/9 - 005895318 290 SL69TLE 3Y9Y B1aquiay
\ s wiefe auy jo [dat/ajedau] £ £6 0 6z0z 0z0z/0e/8 020z/81/5 00'L7L'686%: 1A 69T60LE 1ZW uoxiN ‘snquunio) ¥-0zZ vy
‘EHT60LE ZET60LE 93 {19y ‘puera
‘PLOSTLE ‘S6060LE.
) - ‘sjuswaAoaduy| £ 121 9T 0202 0zoz/ez/8 0z0z/2/9 00'€9€'8898, 09 96622LE vy ey
J10[491Xa pR1adie] pue UopeAcUal E»u Jopsiug .
10alodd SSLON GNV 34008 L23[04d NOLLOV | WiIdav | uvax (vd) 4Lva QIYMY LDVHINOD AOHLIN # LOVIINGD WOLIVEINOD TO0HDS azoviIIVd
"ol TVOSH | LVANOILTTIWOD | qQuvmy LOVIINGD /agdnoys
| _SNOSVTYH QILVAIDLINY
M H v 0202
1snBny
v xipusddy




20-0826-PR6

'Sieale U} pieog ey) o] papodal Buieq ee pue pasoidde useq saey sJapio abueyd Bumoljo) ey L

00°992°9$ :pouad siyl jejoL 3esfoid

*abuno] Aynoey pue
SUOIIPUOD PBISA0DSI] ‘US| ‘W00l younj ‘Alelql] Su} UUm SI0}0alep Jesy Mau [[e)sul PUE SUOKR)S

lind wireje a1y Bupsixe sjesofal 0} sjejtaew pue loge| apirold 0} J0JOBRUOD

00'992'9%

junouly sbueys 3poy uosesy

uondiIosag Jepip ebueyn

%Se'L 0072612953 00'89.2°9% I 00°006'6£5$
09'¢22°82$ ‘pouiad siy L [ejo, 3asfoid
‘Sjuawannbal punad Ay m Aiduios o) papasu se
09'622'82% abueyg apoD Juuog ¥ inbax y Ao uym £ } pap

sjuswanolduy ajis JOLISIX SXew 0} S[eIR)ew pue Joqe] apinoid 0} JOJoBRUQD

0202/20/90 0202/eL/20
112669¢
*ON Od 99810 paacIddy ajeq 8bueyD Jo ajeq
L116S9¢€

ONI DRILOTTA AYMAVOUS
(SV3-16011-6102) SV ITVANYDOT 6102
loayog Kiejuswiajg ejepuebor-ajepuoay

0202/11/90 020¢2/82/50
2ELG69¢E
junouly abueys 3poH uosesy UondII958Q 19pI0 bUBUD  "ON Od S198I0 poroiddy aieq 3bueyD 10 91eq
%01°} 02°012660°L$ 02°SSS°LL$ 4 00°§59°120'2$ 2££569¢
ANVAINOO NOLLONHLSNOD LLITIOS IDH0ED FHL
{(SNL-L2¥52-0202) SNL NOSNIAZLS 0202 :
jooysg Kiejuswia)g uosuaAelg I 1ejpy
junotuy s1apI0 junowy
394U0Y Jo 9 [e10L 10B1JU0Y PASIAGY slap1Q abueyg Jejol abueys jo Jaquny JRRU0D feuiblIo daquinN Qd 91oBIQ 10pus) joaloid [ooyog

o1 19puQ abueysn
0202/0¢/90 01 0202/10/90
woly abuel sajoko |eacidde Japio abueyo ssay]

0202/02/. ‘uo uni poday
1 abed

020Z Isn3np

wesgoxd juswasaoxduy [ende))

S[00YaS d1qug 0Feory)

SdD



20-0826-PR6

'siealle U pJeog ey} o} papodal Buiaq ale pue pasaidde useq eaey sispio sbueys Bumalioy sy

00°985vv$

:poltad SIyL 30 Joafoid

00°epL0LS

00°ere’ees

Junowy sbueqn

%lVC

00'ste'6Z1e-

*K1eiqy j00YOS 8U Ul YSap LORNOII0 PUE SYIE)S 8Y) punole
senbay jooyos 9|} Joo|} 8y} 30B|dal pUB SAOWSI O} S|elIS)eL PUR Joge] SpIACId 0} JOJIBNUeS

H3AN - 0%3 *KI21q)| jo0Y2S B} Ul JusWsjede |ejUsILIONIALS Wiopad
pue aji} Jooy Bunsixe au) sAoLA] 0} S|BLIGIEL PUR J0GE| 3pIAcLd 0} JOJOBUOD

apo) uoseay

uonidiiosaq J9piQ abue(s

00's£1'655'c$ 00°sev'sL$ g 00700.L'¢8Y'e$

:polad sIyL {230 Joafoid

oo'sLe‘szLs-

Junowy obueyn

%00k

) “yom Jo adoos aseq ayy uj papnjou; Afjeuibuo asuemojje
HpBIY SUEMOIY Kuosew sy Jo soueleq Bululews) sy} Joy 4pais e spinold O} 10j0B[UOY

0202/¥2/90 0202/22/50
0202/80/90 0202/92/50
£6192.¢
"GN Od 919810 panciddy ajeq 3Buey) o o1eq
£6152.¢

*ONI ‘SHOLOVHLNOD HITIIIN U™
(40"-18294-0202) 40N SH ZHNHOS 0202

£eLvase

8po) uoseay ToRdIasaq Japip ebueys

00°€29°1269% 00°v0L'693 ve ) 00°695°206°9%

‘ON Qd 9980

£elrase

jooysg ubIH zinysg ey

0202/10/.0 0202/50/50
poAciddy ajeq aBuey) jo ajeq

ANVJdINOD NOLLONYLSNOO 1117708 394039 FHL

(d40¥-18.p2-8102) 0¥ 0T10291d 8102
[ooyas Ayjejoadg Kieyuawislg 0]0aald uelg

JoBUOY JO % jejol

0202/02//. *uo uni yoday

z afied

junowy

S18pI0O junowy
10BIIUOD PasIAGY s1ap1Q abueys [ejol

Bo" 1apiQ abueysn
0202/0€/90 0} 0202/10/90
woyy abues sepko |enoidde sapio abueyo asayl

020Z 3snsny

aBueyg JO J8quINN Joenuon embug  “°IWNN Od 919eI0 Jopuap jaelold jooysg

weisord uswssoiduwy [eyde)

S[ooydg d1fqng 03ed1Y)

SdD



20-0826-PR6

*SJealle Ul pleog ey} o} papodes Buleq ese pue peaoidde Usaq saey siapio efiueys Bumolo} ey,

8¢ 1ZL'e0Ls ‘poliad sjyy [ejo, 3oafoid .
"Bulpling joouds uleww sy} Jo [jem Asjle YLoN ay) Buoje sjstof jool pue
12°985'88% SUOHIPUOY PaJsA0dsIa  s19pUIB ‘suwnjos auy} o) sieda) SxeW Osfe 0} J0JORNUCY *J00s Y] Buoje [a3)s )
{einjon)s auy 0} sifedai syeuw o} sjeusiew pue Joge| spiacid 0) 10j0BIU0N 020Z/1.0/20 0202/91/10
201v.9€
“Jojisjxe sy} Buoje juswisoeldas uwnjos Asjje
19v8L'618 SUORIPUGYD PRISACISIA  10j MOJje 0} WOos 3S0dINd-IINLU AU} JO J{em YHoU S} 4o usyol sy} Buipasy
B0JA1BS {201103[0 By} 9YN0ISI 0} S[elBEW puR Joge] SplAcid 0} JOJORIJLOY) 020z/31./190 0202/ LIv0
§28099¢
junouly ebuen 8pagj uoseay ’ uondiiosaq 18pi( sbue) “ON Od 99810 poroiddy ajeq abueys Jo ayeq
%6061 86°161'085'v$ 9L'0v2've LS £ 2T'185'9v8‘es 1£068S¢€
| *ONI “ANVAINOO NOILONYHLSNOS H1vd
(4OW-16222-6102) YO SNEWNTOD 6102
o looyag Asejuswiolg snquinjog Jaydosuyg
09°680°8$ ‘poliad sIyL. [ejoL Joafold
N *Z1 | WOOI UIY}M SI00| POOMpIRY
00'v2s'L$ SUORIPUOY paer0dsiq BuisIxs ysiuy pue pues o} s[eUslew pue Joge| apiAcid o} J0jORNU0D 0202/10/L0 0202/61190
-1€6" UOIJIPUOY) PBIBAODS] .w_m:m& Paflelsul Aau sy}
0g°.e6'e$ suogipuog pai 'a yojew o} joued Wnujwn|e paje|Nsu] [BUCHIPPE Ue [[)su) pue [juB uej Jsneyxs
MOpUIM 8y} soe[dal pue 9A0LBI 0) Sjelslew pue Joge| apiacid 0} Jojoenuon 0202/t2/90 0202/70/90
01'825°2¢ SUONIPUOD PaIaA0sId “uBIS [00YS JOLSIXa BU) 0} [lem UOKEPUNO} UIBW 8] WOl pas)
" {eOl}08(@ U} aoe|dal pue anowial o] SjBlIajew pue Joge] apiald o) J0joRNUs) 0202/22/90 020Z/.0/50
129.69¢€
junoiny ebuey) 3P0 uoseay uondudsaq 18plQ ebuByy  “ON Od d19ei0 paAcIddy ayeq abuey) jo ayeq
%080 - 089291128 08'¢92'61$ L 00°000°26£'Z$ 129269¢
ANVAINOD NOLLOMHLSNOD A¥E-1TV
(MOW-11522-0202) ¥OW TTIMATVD 0202
§3 8dualag ¢ Wikl Jo Awepedy J[emple) d sajieys
junowyy s19pI0 junowy
19B4U0) J0 9%, |ejo). 192U0S POSIASY s18pIQ abueys [830) sBueys j0 J9quIny Joenuon jeuiblo laquinN Od 9Joelp Jopusap jo9foryg [ooysg

o1 1apap abueyn
0202/02/. "uo uni yoday 0202/0€/90 0} 0202/1.0/90 ] wels ol u\coEo\/thEH _mxamo
¢ abed woyy sbuer sajoko [ercidde Japio abueyd asayy

sjooydg Anqng odedry)

0Z0Z }sn3ny Sd)



20-0826-PR6

“SJealie ul pJeog ey o} papiodsi Buisq eJe pue pasaidde usaq eAey sJeplo abueyo Gumolio} ayy,

82°0£8'8L$

ipolad Syl [ejol Joafoid

82°0€8'81$

‘uone(jejsul juaiudinba
punoibAed Jauuidg-uLLQ ajeyjoe) 0} IN0AR| GIND 3)aI0U0D A 1snipe
pue Jaqqnu aoejd vl painod |jejsul 0} sjeusjew pue Joqej spiroid 0 10}9RIUOD

pajaaliqg JaumQ

0202/51/50

0202/22/90
$2200.¢
JUnowly abuey) apo) Uloseay uonalIdseq lapiQ abtueyy “ON Od 9j2eio poaroIddy ajeq abiieys 10 9jeq
%92°g 81°0£L'028% 81°0£8'81L$ l 00'006°25€$ $2200.¢
ANYdINOD NOLLONYLSNOD ANE-T1Y
{(1dN-1.L£22-0202) 1dN 13HONOE 0202
s3 Awepeay 3us|ag B Yiey J9YaNnog v piemps
19'€L2'0v8 pouad syl [ejo] jo8foid
s “UMOP JNUS JaWLIoJSURL] pWOoY B ajelijioe} o) tamod
vi'86€'€2$ PeRalg J8UMO Joj Jojessuab Alejodwa) e jjejsul 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| apicid o} Jojoenuocy 0202/80/90 020Z/1.£/€0
20°628° 218 pajoali( JsuMQ "BLIBSIBD |00YDS U} UUIM juswdinbs
) Bujuuem usyoyy [jgisul o} s|elayelu pue Joge] apiaold o} JojoelU0D 0202/80/90 0202/20/%0
_ 011969¢
junowy ebueysy apos) Uoseay uondudsa( 9piQ sbueyy “ON Od oIPBIi0 poAoiddy ajeq abueqy Jo ajeq
%ES°1 22°295'e88v$ 22°191'99% 4 00°00v°2LE'vS 0L1969¢
ONI ‘S¥3aTInd ONINg
{SN1-1£892-020Z) SNL MuVd NIMNNA 0202
[ooyog Atejuawelg yied uming
junouy s1apI0 junowy

J0e1UO0Y J0 % JejOL

0202/02/. uo un1 Hoday
p afed

J9BIJUOY POSIASY s19paQ abueys [ejo). abueyy Jo JequinN joenuog reuibug

Bo- 19paO abueysn
0202/0€/90 0} 0202/L0/90
woyy afuel sajoo [eacidde Japlo abueys asay ]

020Z Isnsny

13quINN Od 9Joeig

IOpUSA j98foid Jjooyag

wiesdo1d juswoeoxduwy jeyde))

s[o0yag d1qnJ oded1y))

SdD



20-0826-PR6

‘Sleale U pJeog ey o} pepodel Buisq sle pue paaidde usaq eAey sieplo abueyo Bumoliol oyl

18°9v1'e$ ‘pouiad syl |ejo] 3oafory
'sa0eds Juade(pe pue ‘G0z ‘602 ‘L0Z SWaoi Ul Jooj puZ 83U} BUOIE S]lIS MOpUIM
18°0bp'es 103YaLY - UOISSIWO ay} Buisie Jou 1o} Ipalo e apjacid 0Sje 0} JOJORIUOS "WO0) AN |jooyas
SU} UIYIM SIIIS SMOPUIM € Bs[el 0) SjelIsjew pue Joge| apinoid o} Jojoeluo) 0202/0¢/90 6102/62/.0
20L€95¢8
Junoliy abueqy 3po) uosedy uondif383Q 18pip ebuUel]  "ON Od o[98i0 paroiddy ayeq abuey) jo 93eqg
%9Y"y v8'€2y'2e8'vs 8'€2¥'902¢ ¢l 00°000°929'v$ L01e95¢
0711 "SALVIOOSSY ® NISTIIN 'N'S ‘NIHOSVd "H'd
(404-115v2-8102) 40Y TTIHOLIN 810Z
jooyag Aiejuswalg |2y i3
12°65122$ ‘poliad sy, jejoL joefold
“Jradal puofaq si Bujdos eoo eie)
12661728 SUORIPUOT) PaIBAGOSI asaum suoljoas uj doejdeal 1o Buidod eyjoo eiss) pavoelo Jiedal 0 speusjew

Junowy abueqy

%Ll

pue 1oge| apiroid osje o} Jojoenue ‘Bunuiod %on} Jo nat Ul YaLq 3ok)

_ 1o 43 002 Alsjewixoidde saejdal 0} s[elajew pue joqe| apIAcId 0) JOJORIUOD 0202722190 0202/1.2/50
261208
apoy Uosesy uondirdsaq lepiQ abueyy “ON Od 9[9ei0 paAcIddy ajeq abueyj jo ajeq
29'526'859% 25°626'92$ [4 00'000°'Z¢9% 26120.¢8

071 *S3LVIOOSSY 2 NISTIIN *N'S ‘NIHOSVd 'H'd

(WAD"12222-0202) INAD $9]09 0202
Awepeay efenBue Aiejuawa(g $9]09 piempy

JoBIJUOY §O % jejoL

0202/02/L :uo uni podey

junolwy
JORIJUOY PASIAdY

sIaplQ junowy

s1apiQ abueyy [ej0) sBueYD JO JAqUINN joenuon euibug  J2AWNN Od ejoeIo I0pusA jo0folg looyog

Bo 19paQ abueysn

020Z/0€/90 0} 0202/1.0/90 . weigold juswasorduy jeyuden

G afed : woy abuel sejokdo [encidde sapio abueys esey .

S[00YdG dfquy 0edry)

0202 3snany SdD



20-0826-PR6

'Sieale ul pieog ey o} psylodel Bulsg ale pue pasaidde usag eaey s1aplo abueyd Buimolio) ey ).

88°9.2°2% :poliad syl [ejo) 308foid

*sioye Buirow Jooyas 1oy sjjol desm

88'0Le'e$ julys pue dem 8|gqng ysiuing o} sieliajew pue Joge] apinoId 0} J0)9eue)

pajoall(] JBUMQO

jinowy abugg) 3P0y UOSEdY uGndIssaq Japip abusyy

%66°0 2L v8s'ziz'Ls ZLpeglis (4 00°00.°002°L$

00°00£¢- :polad Siy1 (230 Jalold

"goejd uf Jo Bupjied jooyos

00°00g$- ay) Ul payeoo] aai) Buisixe auy Buinesy toy 1paid e spiacid 0} Joyoenuog

SUORIPUOD Patenoasicl

0202/91/20 020Z/81/50
10890.¢
"GN Od 39810 paAciddy sjeq abueys jo a1eq
L0890.¢

ONI 09 NOLLONYLSNOD IAIMONd
(1-d3N-16562-8L02) L-d3W ueBiney gLoz
looyag Arejuawalg uebney v abjoy

0202/L0/20 020217 1/50
6112118
junowy ebuels 3pos UGSEsy UOId[I989( J9pi0 SBUEUS  "ON Od 91980 ParcIddy 1eg SBUEUD 10 318G
%570 22°906'S£2°64 22°906'154 8 00°000'81°64 6LITLLE
ANVAINOD NOLLOMYLSNOD ANE-TTV
(4OW-15£92-0202) ¥OW AGOT3IN 0202
fooyag Arejuswalg Apojoyy sAsIASUSD
12'986'28 :poLad SIyL [ejol 398foid
o *spieoq Meyo Bunsixe sy} BUILUPS-81 JO N3]| U] XaUUE [00UDS 8U) Ul Spieoq
l2'986'cs PEIIRAA UMD ayseur uum spieoq y1eys soeida o} sjepsiews pue Joge] apiacid o} Jojoenuos 0202/22/90 0202/10/90
Zv08698
junowy ebueys 3poo uoseay TondNosaq J8pi0 SBUEYD  “ON Od 9I98I0 ParGIddy 91 3BUeyS 10 31eg
%EL0 12'986810°S$ 1298598 z 00'000220'5$ 2098698
"ONI ‘ANVAINOD NOLLONMLSNOD H1Vd
(40¥-18P¥2-0202) 40N AVIOW 0202
looyog Arejuswars Aeyap |y siouel
junoy siapi0 junowy

eluOg Jo % [ejoL 19B1UOH PASIAGY sispio abuey [ejoL aBueys Jo sequiny 10B5U09 [eUIBLQ

BoT 1ap10 abueyn
0202/0€/90 0} 0202/L0/90
woyy abuel sajoko [eacidde Japlo abueyd asay |

0202/02/. :uo uni Joday
g abedq

0202 3snény

JaquInN Qd 9[oe10

I0pUSA jo0foig Jooysg

uwreidoi uswaaoxdury [eyden

S[00YDg d1qng 0gedy)

SdD



20-0826-PR6&

‘SJealie ul preog ey oy pepodes Bulaq ele pue paraidde usaq eaey sieplo eBurRYd Buimollo) 8y

££°228'288

tpouad siyL [ejol 3oefold .
. ‘Ajifeuonouny welsAs Jajiog pue 1a|iyo Jadoid 10} MOJIe 0} Sanss]
86°05€'9€$ papalig Jeumo [01JU02 OYAH XSUUE J081109 0} S[eLS}ew pu. J0qe| apiAcid 0} J00RUY 020Z/81/90 0202/81/€0
59'620° L4~ pajoall(] JaUMQ *JooJ 8y} BOJE g payIpow o} Wass Jey} Jaddos ay) aueyo pue
£# PUE |# S100p [0040S 2A0QE SISYNG Plejul Joj §Paia & apjAoid 0} J0joENUGD 0202/20/90 0202/10/50
18G619¢
Jinouy sbUeys 3poo uosedy UORA[I553( J9pi0 @PUBUS  "ON Od 99810 PaAciddy J1Eq sbueys 30 518q
%¥Z 9 20'515'822°9$ 2£'952'89¢€$ Sl §9°85.°606'G$ 185619¢
ONI “O0 NOILONHLSNOD NYINNIAGNITE
. (J0d-120v2-6102) 20Y 18wy 6102
looyog Aiejuatus]g Jawiry askop
$6'596°LL$ ‘poued syl [ejo] josfold
eyt "YSBI} pUE SUQaP 10 WINISEUWAB [00yos
05'092'$ PRIOBIA 1BUMO g1 mojag soeds eid ayy ueajo of s[eLslewW pue Joge] spiAcid 0} JOJEAU0T 0202/22/90 0202/L1/50
lo0Yos 10 Ue}s ay o} Jopd uoeURsep
brGLZ'ZLe pepalg jeumg  [euiblio 0} SWajl [[e UINJal 0} Sjelialew pue Joge] apiacid os[e 0} J00BIHU0T

junouy mmcmco

%EE"0

"uolonIsu02 1aafoid sleyjior} 0} SLIOOISSEIY LI S{BLSJEW JUSPN)S puE

Jayoea} aAowW pue ‘|aqe] “yoed o} s[eusiew pue Joge| apiacid 6} J0J9BNU0D 020222190 0202/81/50
$9910.¢
apo) uoseay uopdiidseq J3pIQ SBUBL]  "ON Qd 9j98I0 paAoiddy ayeq abueyn Jo ajeq
68'825°L6V's$ 16°696°21L$ z $6'295°6.L1's$ ¥99102¢

"ONI ‘NOLLONYULSNOD ANV ¥ITAL
(40¥-1¥ZY2-8102) 20 1eA0T 8102
_[ooyoag fiejuawalg oo ydasor

joenueg jo % jejol

0202/02/. :uo uni joday

junowy S19pI0 junowry

1oE5U0s pesjaey s19plp abueyn jejo). aBueyY §0 JoquIny joenuon jeuibug  2AWNN Od 819810 Jopuap 1d9foig looyas

o 19pIQ abueyn

0202/0€/90 0} 0202/10/90 . weidoid juswssoxduy eude)

L abed woyy afiuel so[a4o |eaotdde Japlo afueyo asay]

sjoofag dAqng Owﬁomdo

020 Isnany SdD



20-0826-PR6

‘Siealle u) pseog ey} o} papods) Butaq ele pue paaoidde useq eaey siapio abueya Bumo|o} syl

00°929'9$ polad sIyL [ejo] Joafold

db61

. 0} Jojds)ep Jeay dijte 8y} Jo} aintesodus) ay) Xl pue ‘Alesqy pue ‘usyo
00°'9z9'9$ SUORIPUOD PRIBACISIA gy 1) yoaun| ‘abunoj s Jaljoes) 83 Ul SI0}031Sp Y MaU [[BISUL ‘Z# aSeONe)S
Japun Jojostap jesy ay) aowal o0} s[elsjew pue toqe| apiaoid o] Jojoenuos

0202/20/90 020¢/eLiz0
§18099¢
Junowy abuey) 9p0H uoseay uonduosa(q 1epiQ abueyy "GN Od 219810 paAoIddy dyeq abueqy jo areq
%¢ETL 00°261°295$ 00°929'9% b 00'006'6£5$ §18099¢
ONI OIMLOT T3 AVYARQYORNg
(sv3-1£022-6102) SV ZISSVOV 6102
- jooyog Arejuswisig zisseby v sino
05'65Z°0L$ 1poudd syt [eyol yasfold
swoos daid/abeiols paysauuos sy pue ‘zze
05°66Z°0L$ pajgalg JoUMO ‘222 ‘221 SWOO0I Ul aimiung aU} 81e0ojal PUE ‘sqej SoUSlos sy Uf SIESILLBYD
 oAouw ‘seusiew Buiyoes) xoed o} sjeusiew pue Joqef apiaold o} JOJOEAUOS 0202/22/90 020z/02/S0
695969¢
junoury ebueysn 3pa) uoseay uondivsaq 1spiQ ebuey) OGN Od 219810 paaoiddy a1eq abue(9 30 sjeq
%82V - 05°059°c18% 05'ssZ01$ 2 00'56£'€08% 695969¢
U] ‘si0}0BNRUOH TY'D'Y
(401~ 1291-0202) UOI MIIA 3T 0202
) [ooyag yBIH maip exe
junouwly [SETTS) junowy
J9BIJUCY JO 9 |ejoyL 19B13UON PBSIAGY s1apaQ abueyn Jejo abuey? 4o Jequiny 190102 [eUIBLO IsquinN Qd 3|ae10 Jopuap j008foig [ooyos

Bo JopiQ abueys
0202/0€/90 01 0202/1.0/90
wioy} abuel sajoho jencidde Japio abueys asal |

0202/02/. :uo uri jiodey

weidord jusweoxduy [ende))
g abed

s[ooyag d1qng odesry)

020 ssndny SdD



20-0826-PR6

‘sJeelle Ul pleog oy o} papodal Bujeq ae pue paraidde useq easy siapio abueo Bumoj(o; ey

09'825v$ :pouad syl jejo] yos8foid

. *Jolialxa jooyoas auy Buoje youq ayj yBnoiwy UolRLI Jojem
09'825'$ SUONPUOD PISAOOSIA yuanaud o} aBpe dpp & [jejsul o} SJEWa}eL PUE Joge] SPIAGId 0} JO9EUOD 0202/22190 0202/51/50
6.£689¢
junomy ebueqn apo) uosedy uonduosaq 1ap1Q ebueyy “ON Od aPein paArciddy ajeq abueg) jo d3eq
%60°§ 09'825°c6$ 09°825'v$ l 00°000'68% 61£689%
NOILLONYLSNOD '‘N'O'L'T'g
(¥1s-15162-0202) ¥.LS OAIONVYS 0202
sl Aweapeoy osyisejoyog Agjuswalg opaoneg euep
69°529'6$ :polad siyl [ejol 39afoid
. "Jeoyos au} Jnoybnouy; sreindwos of Alsjewixoidde 198ULOD pue 9ASLS)
11°696$ 1sanbay ooyas ‘2101531 ‘aA0WIBI ‘JOBUUODSIP 0} S|euslew pue Joqe| apiacsd o} Jojoenu0n 0202/22/90 020Z/€0/90
86°969'¥% SUOINPUOY PalaA0Isiq ‘SAVA PUR s1a)eay Jonp ayj Jo Woyoq ay) o} sjaued
. : 10Jju0d $s330€ Ay} Sjro0|al 0} SRLIBjEW pue Joge] apiacld 0} J0joBNUOY 0202/80/90 0202Z/51150
) 0£9669¢
junouly sbuey) 8poo uoseay uondiioss(q 1apiQ sbueljd  “oN Od 8|2elQ poAciddy ayeq abueyg Jo ajeq
%S0 - £6'8.5'SPEVS £6°659'61$ L 00°6L6's28V$ 0.9669¢

*ONI ‘ANVdINOO NOLLONYMLSNOD H1vd
(JoY-156+Z-0202) 10H ATANYD 0202 .
looyog Aiejuswiag Asades) yeizop snotepy

junowy s19pIQ0 junowy

Jaeljuon jo 9, jejol

19B13U0D POSIAGY slapiQ abueys jejot, abuey? jo Jaquiny JoenUOY [eUIBLO JaquinN QOd 9for1Q 1opuaA jo8lold Jooyosg

Bo 19paQ abueyn

0202/02/. 'uo uni yjoday 0202/0€/90 0} 0202/1.0/90 ) wead o1d EOEPVOEEH —mxamo
6 abed woJj sfuel sajoho [eacidde sapio abueys asay]

Ssjooydg Aqnyg cwwumag

020 3snany SdD



20-0826-PR6

‘Slealle u| pJeog ey o) pallodai Bulaq ese pue pancidde useq eaey siepio abueyd Bumolioy sy L

127088'1$

:pouad siyl fejoy joafold

IR AAR RS pajoallq Jsumo

junotiy abueyy 3P0y uoseay

%58’} Wwzisiez'l$

96°/€€'8% abueyq apo) a4

"WO0ISSBID Y-ald B SB dA1as 0}

601 tooJ Jo Ajaus oy} ajeaousl o} S[BLBIRW pUB I0QE] apinozd 0} J0joR}U0D

uondiosaq 1apip obueyy

Wzis'ezs l 00°000°892°1$

“Ajjeuoouny wajsAs fin} Joj BuLIM pue snpuoa [euoiippe aplaold pue
‘al) Ao uuefe a1y Bunisix o) 8}90}1 *SWOCISSEID SNOLIEA UILJM SSDIASD
ULiefe all} [eUORIPPE [[BISU) 0] Sjeiajell pue Joqej apiroid o} J0JoBLU0N

0202/11/90 0202/0e/v0
G19069¢
*ON Od 39810 paAciddy aieq aBueqs jo ajeq
§19069¢

*ONI ‘ANVJINOD NOLLONULSNOD HLYd

0202/20/90 0202/v1/50
90£699¢
jinolny abueyy 3poy uoseay uondiIossq 1opl0 obueyd "GN Od 9[98io paAoiddy Sjeq abuey) jo ajeq
%069 21'625'855°¢$ 60'28.'622$ £l £9°1v2'82¢'¢$ 09266S¢€
ANVJINOOD NOILONYMISNOD ¥31a3 N4
(dIN-16082-6102) 4T SIAVIY 6102
§3 Ajeads e3usidg B ylely SIABaY O WeIlIA
z0'8v6‘08 :ponad sIyL [ejo, yosfoid
. *Rauwiyo |ooyas ayy Buole suqep
00'9vE'r$ SuopIpUod paancasiq Bunsixs Jo ssodsip pue srowal 0} sjelsjeW pue Joge] spinod o) lojoeIjU0D 0202/22/90 020Z/L1/50
20°209'2% SUOHIPUOD PALIBAGISK]  "UORIMIISUCD YBnoy} LoRNGLISID Poo} Jiuiiad o) MOPUIM UaLYy au) uBnosyy
’ : SoNji Jajem Jou 8y} 8jnolal o} sjeliajew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Joyenuo) 0202/80/90 0202/22/50
60800.¢
junouiy sbueqy 8po) uoseay uondisSaq 1api0 9bUBUD  “ON Od 91980 paaoiddy o1eq abueys 1o ajeq
%2y} 20°8v6'96t$ 20'8v6'9% 4 00°000°06¢% 60800.¢
ANVAINIOD NOLLONULSNOD ANE-TTY
(31S-1801£-0202) Y18 TTVD 0202
Awepesy Alunwwoy Alejuawa)g ojes 4 uaydaig
junowy sS19pI0 junowy
J9BIJUOD JO 9 |e}O, J9B1UOD POSIAGY siap1Q abueyy jejo aBueys Jo JaquinN Joenuan eubng  2AWNN Od 81910 Jopuap josfoid [ooyosg

0202/02/. uo uni yoday
01 8bed

Bo tepiQ abueyn
0202/0€/90 0} 0202/10/90
woy} abuel sajohs rerosdde sapio abuelo ssayl

0207 3snSny

weigo1d juswasorduy [eyde)
s[ooydg dnqnyg odeory)

SdD



20-0826-PR6

'S{ealle Ul pJeog el o) pauoda: Butaq e pue paroidde uasaq saey sJepio aBLBLD Bumo]0] By L

§0'99.28.£$ :poMad SIUL 10} s1epiQ abuey) [ejo

00°66£°501L$ ‘pouiad syl jejo) jasfoid
"Jo| Bupysed jooyos
00'shl2es SUOHIPUOD Palsnoosiq  au} o} Juadelpe seale e soliqe} PaIsy(} PUR Jii SUOIS UM eale uojjusjsp ay}
ut [los 8y} aag|dal pue sAoLwal 0 S[elajeW puE Joqe) apiacid 0} J0J0BJUOD 0202/¥2/190 0202/81/50
s U —— "Ayljioey uew sy woy Bujuuns suy Aynn ando
oo'elLzly suoypuog p 'a Jaqy syl yum JoiJuod pioAe o} UoREDO} feulblo AU} Jo IseT ay) 0} g-,) Xauue
Mau pajediofue sy} ajedo|al 0} seusiew pue Joqe| apiaoid 0} 10joBNU0Y 0202/81/90 0Z02/0Z/%0
00°2€1°19% pajosiqg JaumQ ‘Bla)aJe0 jooyss ay) o) juswdinba
: Ul Mau JsAilep pue Ysiuing o} S|elsjew pue toqe] mu_>o._a 0} Jojenuon 0202/20/90 0202/10/%0
, 601969¢
junouwy abueyn 8p0) Uosesy uondudsaq 1apiQ abueyn “ON Od a|28i0 peAroiddy a3eq abuey) jo 9jeq
%09} - 00°806°28€°L$ 00°806°G11$ g 00°000°22Z°L$ 601969¢
*ONI ‘SHOLOVHLNOD Y3 TN "M
{sn1-1¥622-0202) SNL WIAIQ 0202
[ooyag Aiejuatuog 18A3( I WelIA
unowny s1apIQ junowy

joenuad Jo 9, [ejol,

0202/02/. :uo uni Hoday{

11 abed

JORIIUOY POSIASY siep10 abueyy ej0) abueya Jo Jaqunn joenUOY [eulbLO

6o 19puQ abueyn
0202/0€/90 01 0202/1.0/90
woy abuel sajofo [eacsdde Japio afueyo asay}

0202 3sndny

JaquinN Od 81oe10 Jopuap 108fo1d [ooysg

weidold jusweAordwy [eyde))

s[ooyag d1qnyg o0dedy)

SdD



20-0826-PR6

'siealle ul pieog ay; o} pajiodal Bulaq ose pue peacidde useq aney sispio sBueys Buimolio) ey,

15'220°1$ pouad siu 1oy sispio abueyg [ejo]

00'v58$ ileol, Josfoud

*Bugsixa yoyew
00°¥58% 1sanbay |ooyog o} AemAnua WOOISSEIS Y} Je Joop POsM M3U € [jelsUl O} S{BLIS}EW pUe 10ge] apiAoid o) Jojaeljua)

0c/0L/80  02/92/50
Glopage

Bp07) UOSEDY

%S0’ 00'665'9£S% 00°665°G$ € 00°000°L£5%

SUORANOSa(] JopIQ Sbueld Sleqddy  &8q sbueyn

02 UOIDNISUAD URLWIBPUYg
108-12029-6102 108 uoneonpg pue 9dedd 6102

fooysg yBIH UoI[ROY UORONPT pUE asead

00°909'¢$ “1®y0.1. Joafoid

"WO0ISSBIO B 0USjos au) 0} Juaokfpe JopLLod au} Buoje alempiey pajeloosse

00'909'€$ OV — uoissiwQ PUE ‘alliel} J0OP [e}aL MOJ|0Y ‘I00p POOM & [[ejsul o} Sjeliajew pUe Joge] spirold o} J0J0BIU0) 02IW2/90  02ISLI90
$OSPSIE
3pos uosesy SUORANISa( 18pi0) 9bUBy) Sfegddy  3jeq abueyn
%P8Z  ¥2181'086$ ¥2°1988'52$ g 00°006'016$ 00 UORONISUOY UeUuBpUlg

105-16195-6102 108 SH 3lllAszuolg 6102
[ooyog ybiy Awapeosy aise|oyog sjjiAezuolg

ey Lev e~ tlejo] Joafoid

"paoe|dal et Jayjel paj[eisuial PUB PaUBaIo 8 MOU [lIM SIS U0Js aY] "8Gl PUE 96l

ev'lev'ed- - pajoall( JSUMO  SWoOI uBBMIa] [lem %20]q 8y} Jo BuIpingal PUE UOKIIOWSP PasnUn Joj JIpaio & apiaold 0} J0j0rIU0N 0Z/8L/90  0Z/60/90
69€21SE | 68ESBYE
8po5 Uosesy SUGHAIosaq Jepio sbueyy Sreqaddy  9yEq abuByy .
%S2'8 0€656°L50'G8 2y'680°'G8¢$ Gqe 88°698'099'v$ au} ‘uclanysUOY URIBIAA PIO
HON-15922-8102 MO j[@sseD 810z
[ooyag jjasses 4 abi1oan
JequnN Od JOBRRUGH  junouiy $19p10 s18pio Junouwy
laquinp jdy preog ajoe10 30 9% joRIUCYH afiueyn abueys joenuon Jlaquny jo8foid Jopuap jo0yoag
[E30L  PasiAay 2oL JO l3quinN 1euwibl0

907 ¥3AHO IONVHO
Ljo [ o1 IO — HBIoId NawSK AU 7105
07/0Z/L : S[00Y28 dI[qng 03ediy)

020Z Isnsny Sd)D





